

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

A.H., by her Guardian, SHAYANNA
JENKINS HERNANDEZ,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, THE
NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE
FOUNDATION, individually and as
successor in interest to NFL CHARITIES,
NFL PROPERTIES LLC, individually and
as successor in interest to NFL
PROPERTIES, INC., RIDDELL, INC.,
RIDDELL SPORTS GROUP, INC., ALL
AMERICAN SPORTS CORP., BRG
SPORTS, INC. f/k/a/ Easton-Bell Sports,
Inc., BRG SPORTS, LLC f/k/a Easton Bell
Sports, LLC, EB SPORTS CORP., and BRG
SPORTS HOLDING CORP. f/k/a RBG
Holdings Corp.,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION No. 17-12244

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
NFL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Plaintiff Will Not Be Prejudiced by a Stay..... 10

 II. The NFL Defendants Will Suffer Hardship Without a Stay..... 13

 III. Denial of the Stay Will Result in Wasted Judicial Resources and
 Duplicative Litigation 16

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aciavatti v. Prof’l Servs. Grp.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 69 (D. Mass. 1997)	15
<i>Alves v. Prospect Mortg, LLC</i> , No. 13-cv-10985-JLT, 2013 WL 5755465 (D. Mass. Oct. 22, 2013)	9, 12, 17, 18
<i>Atwater v. Nat’l Football League Players Ass’n</i> , 626 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Automated Transactions, LLC v. Bath Sav. Inst.</i> , No. 12-cv-393-JAW, 2013 WL 1346470 (D. Me. Mar. 14, 2013).....	9, 15, 17
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	8
<i>Duerson v. Nat’l Football League</i> , No. 12-cv-2513, 2012 WL 1658353 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2012).....	4
<i>Freisthler v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-6580, 2011 WL 4469532 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2011).....	13
<i>Fuller v. Amerigas Propane, Inc.</i> , Nos. 09-cv-02493, 09-cv-02616, 2009 WL 2390358 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2009)	12, 15
<i>Good v. Altria Grp., Inc.</i> , 624 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D. Me. 2009)	9, 18
<i>Grispino v. New England Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Jackson v. Liquid Carbonic Corp.</i> , 863 F.2d 111 (1st Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	8

Local 14, Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of Am. v. Lucas Flour Co.,
369 U.S. 95 (1962).....14

Milrot v. Apple Inc.,
No. 10-cv-61130, 2010 WL 3419699 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 27, 2010)12

New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc. v. Converse, Inc.,
86 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D. Mass. 2015)9

In re Practice of Naturopathy Litig.,
434 F. Supp. 1240 (J.P.M.L. 1977).....14

Ramos-Martir v. Astra Merck, Inc.,
No. Civ. 05-2038(PG), 2005 WL 3088372 (D.P.R. Nov. 17, 2005)9, 12, 13, 18

In re W. States Wholesale Natural Gas Antitrust Litig.,
290 F. Supp. 2d 1376 (J.P.M.L. 2003).....17

In re Wells Fargo Wage & Hour Emp’t Practices Litig. (No. III),
804 F. Supp. 2d 1382 (J.P.M.L. 2011).....8

Wittman v. Aetna Health, Inc.,
No. 14-cv-00322-JAW, 2014 WL 4772666 (D. Me. Sept. 24, 2014)9, 17

STATUTES

Labor Management Relations Act § 30114
